
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 19 April 2021 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

29 APRIL 2021 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 5.30 pm on Thursday, 29 April 2021 via online 
viewing only using this link: https://youtu.be/YBmRZsTXWS0. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Everitt (Chair); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth and Yates 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 18 March 2021, copy attached. 
 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REFRESH 2021-24 (Pages 9 - 20) 

5. PROCUREMENT OF WORKS AT ROYAL CRESCENT, RAMSGATE (Pages 21 - 32) 

6. THE FUTURE OF EAST KENT HR (EKHR) (Pages 33 - 46) 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you ​must​​ declare the existence ​and​
[...]
donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of ​interest form​. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 at 5.30 pm by Video Conference. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chairman); Councillors Whitehead, Albon, 
Duckworth and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Cllrs Garner, Wing and Towning 
 

 
715. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

716. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

717. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 28 January 2021. 
 

718. COASTAL & BEACH PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO)  
 
Councillor Albon presented the report and members noted the following: 
 

 A new PSPO is proposed to replace all previous beach byelaws. 

 It focuses on education and changing behaviour primarily. 

 There will be an increased enforcement presence including externally funded 
warden patrols who will provide support with: 

- making rules clear 
- challenging behaviour 
- presenting as a deterrent 

 The PSPO includes tighter controls on the use of Personal Powered Watercraft 
and the ability to fine those behaving antisocially. 

 Changes have been made to the report in response to comments from OSP, 
Members’ Briefings and the consultation feedback. 

 
Jasmin Vickers, Director of Environment, updated Members on the Jet Ski amendments 
to the code of conduct: 
 

 The original plan was to remove access to all launch places unless users became 
members of the local clubs. 

 This was rejected after consultation and the plan now is to close the Margate 
launch site but leave the Ramsgate Eastcliff site, reviewing again after this 
season.  

 Users need a PWC proficiency qualification - with a grace period provided for 
those with club memberships. 

 Other requirements include that riders must be over 17 years old, vehicles must 
not be modified, they must have insurance and display the number plate clearly. 
Breaches will result in termination of membership and/or a fine for irresponsible 
jet ski usage according to the rules of the PSPO. 

 Launch sites will be restricted with key access. 

 There will also be an additional safety measure of installing buoys around the 
swim area at Ramsgate. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Councillors Wing & Ashbee spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and members agreed to adopt 
the new beaches and coast PSPO on 18 March 2021, in accordance with the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

719. DOG PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER AMENDMENTS (PSPO)  
 
Members considered the report previously presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on 18 February 2021.  
 
It was noted that: 

 The existing PSPO will be extended to 25 October 2023, covering dog control, 
dog fouling and dog exclusion. 

 The majority of the PSPO will remain the same as has been in force for the last 
three years, with 2 amendments: 

1. Pegwell Bay; amend to cover upper chalk shore to protect 
endangered wildlife. Feedback has been positive and should proceed 
with amendment.  

2. Activities that could be banned to protect wildlife; Humans and dogs 
interfering with, trapping or attempting to trap or snare or disturb any 
wildlife on council owned lan
[...]
talled. 

 Feedback will be monitored closely. 
 
Councillor Garner spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
There was no further discussion on this item from Members. 
 
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To approve the proposed change in cutting regimes, with monitoring of public 
perception and feedback. 
 
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Operational Services, to approve minor amendments to the policy. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 6.15 pm 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Corporate   Performance   Refresh   2021-24   
  

Cabinet 29   April   2021   
  

Report   Author Hannah   Thorpe   -   Director   of   Communications     
  

Portfolio   Holder Cllr   Rick   Everitt,   Leader   of   the   Council   
  

Status For   Information     
  

Classification: Unrestricted     
  

Key   Decision No   
  

Ward: All   
  

Executive   Summary:     
  

The   council   is   refreshing   its   approach   to   how   it   both   monitors   and   reports   on   corporate   
performance.   New   performance   indicators   are   set   out   within   this   report   and   are   intended   to   
demonstrate   progress   against   the   council’s   Corporate   Objectives;   Environment,   
Communities   and   Growth.   This   approach   aims   to   provide   the   public   with   clear   and   easy   to   
access   information   on   how   key   services   are   performing   and   supports   residents’   feedback   
that   they   would   like   the   council   to   be   efficient,   transparent   and   responsive.     
  

Cabinet   is   asked   to   comment   on   the   proposed   new   Corporate   Performance   approach   and   
measures.   
  

Recommendation(s):   
  

That   Cabinet   notes   the   proposed   new   approach.   
  

Corporate   Implications   
  

Financial   and   Value   for   Money
[...]
  implement  new  performance  indicators  to  reflect  the  new                

Corporate   Statement.   
  

1.6 As  part  of  this  approach,  recognition  should  also  be  given  to  the  feedback  the  council                 
receives  each  year  from  local  people  as  part  of  its  annual  residents’  survey.               
Consistently  residents  tell  the  council  that  feeling  safe,  clean  streets  and  thriving              
towns  are  the  things  that  matter  most  and  they  want  the  council  to  be  efficient,                 
trusted,   transparent   and   responsive.     

  
2.0 The   Current   Situation     
  

2.1 New  performance  measures  need  to  be  identified  to  monitor  progress  against  the              
new   corporate   objectives   -   Environment,   Communities   and   Growth.   

  
2.2 In  addition  to  introducing  new  performance  measures,  it  is  also  proposed  to  use  this                

opportunity  to  undertake  a  wider  refresh  of  the  way  performance  management  is              
coordinated  more  generally  by  the  council.  This  is  to  create  a  more  effective  tool  for                
services  internally  and  also  crucially  to  improve  the  information  we  share  with  our               
residents  externally,  so  we  provide  insight  into  the  things  that  matter  most  to  local                
people  and  to  do  so  in  a  clear  and  transparent  way.  By  changing  our  approach  the                  
aim  is  to  move  the  focus  away  from  simply  reporting  on  the  numbers  which  show                 
how  much  we  do  as  a  council  and  understand  more  about  the  impact  and  whether                 
our   residents   and   the   customers   of   our   services   are   better   off   as   a   result.     

  
2.3 Proposed   changes   to   the   corporate   performance   management   approach   
  

2.3.1 Reduce   the   number   of   measures.     

Page 
[...]
pleted   
in   the   ICO   timeframes   Efficiency   

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Procurement of Works at Royal Crescent, Ramsgate

Cabinet 29 April 2021

Report Author Sally O’Sullivan, Tenant and Leaseholder Services Manager

Portfolio Holder Cllr Helen Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing & Community Services

Status For Decision and or For Recommendation

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key An Executive Decision that involves incurring expenditure
anticipated to be £250,000 or above.

Ward: Central Harbour

Executive Summary:

This report seeks authority for the council to enter into a new contract for works to its
housing stock, subject to the approval of the required budget by full council.

The proposed works are a 3 phase programme of structural works and passive fire works at
4-15 and 19-23 Royal Crescent, Ramsgate,

.
The value of the estimated value of the contract is detailed in the report and exceeds
£250,000.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to agree to:
1. The letting of the contract for the structural works and passive fire safety works at

Royal Crescent, Ramsgate, as detailed in this report, subject to the approval of the
required budget by full council.

2. The slippage of £800k from the current 2020/21 HRA capital programme against
expenditure on this project during the financial year 2021/22.

3. Recommend to full council that the additional budget requirement of £1.978m be
allocated to the HRA capital programme, from the HRA Major Repairs Reserve for
the financial years 2022/23 and 2023/24.

4. The proposed options for the recharging of apportioned costs to leaseholders, as set
out in section 6 of this report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets are reviewed annually and include
provision for structural works that are a matter of health and safety, structural works that will
ensure a property is water tight and passive fire safety works.

There is sufficient funding within HRA balances and the HRA Major Repairs Reserve to fund
the capital costs set out in this report, assuming a phased approach over the financial years
2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 is adopted.

Detailed budgets will be reviewed and amended in line with the actual tendered costs of
these works at the earliest opportunity.

Legal

The council, as a landlord of residential buildings, has a statutory responsibility to ensure
that they are properly maintained.

The legal issues in relation to the charging of apportioned costs to leaseholders are set out
within the body of this report.

Corporate

The council’s Corporate Statement sets out its commitment to, ‘Improve standards and
safety in homes across all tenures.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual orientation, gender reassignment,
religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage &
civil partnership.

This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty:
● To advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected

characteristic and people who do not share it

The council’s tenants and leaseholders include residents that have protected characteristics
as set out in the Public Sector Equality Duty.

The completion of the works set out in this report will benefit all tenants and leaseholders,
including those with protected characteristics.

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -
● Communities

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The council owns approximately 3,400 tenanted and leasehold homes. All costs,
investment and income for these homes is managed with the council’s Housing
Revenue Account, and budgets for revenue and capital works are reviewed annually.

1.2 In addition to the annual review of revenue and capital budgets, key decisions are
also required for any expenditure that:

● is for works or services that exceed £250,000, or
● is for a contract over a number of years with an expected value in excess of

£750,000.

1.3 The letting of the contract detailed in this report is therefore considered to be a key
decision.

2.0 Royal Crescent

2.1 The council owns two buildings within the historic Royal Crescent, situated in St
Augustine’s Road, Ramsgate, the block overlooks the sea and the Westcliff
Promenade. These regency buildings are considered to be of significant heritage
value and are grade II listed. The two buildings owned by the council are 4-15 and
19-23 Royal Crescent. The buildings are divided into 16 and 6 flats respectively, of
which 12 are tenanted and 10 sold as leasehold, under the right-to-buy legislation.

2.2 This is a programme of works to cover the council’s landlord obligations to maintain
properties by carrying out essential structural works and passive fire works to both
buildings. The buildings are listed and protected by Heritage, which adds
complications to any works we want to undertake.

2.3 Due to the age, heritage value, risk and complexity of the property, the delivery of the
programme will span over three/four years. This will allow for better control of
expenditure and reassessment of any new information about the building that
emerges during the progress of
[...]
eview the future uses of the
basement areas, particularly in block 4-15 Royal Crescent which is in a much poorer
condition than basement areas in 19-23 Royal Crescent. The options might include
repairs and improvements to the shared areas of the basement, reconfiguration of
storage area and decorations. Alternatively the basement areas could be closed off,
with only essential repairs completed, which would reduce the currently estimated
£520k cost. It is proposed to consult with tenants and leaseholders about the
possible range of options and costs for the basement areas, including a consultation
with leaseholders about the levels of any recharges for these works.

4.0 Budget Implications:

4.1 The current 2020/21 HRA capital programme includes £700k that is approved for
structural repair works at Royal Crescent. In addition a further £100k can be
reallocated to this project from underspends elsewhere in the programme. It is
proposed to carry this £800k forward into 2021/22 to cover the first tranche of costs
from phase 1.

4.2 Additional amounts, totalling £1.978m will be required to complete the programme of
works as follows:

● £1.223m for the completion of phase 1 works during 2022/23,
● £235k for phase 2 in 2023/24, and
● a provisional £520k for phase 3 also in 2023/24, depending on the scope of

works agreed with tenants and leaseholders.

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



It is important to note that these are pre-tender estimates and may change once
contract sums are known, and following consultation about phase 3 with tenants and
leaseholders.

4.3 This report therefore proposes that Cabinet agrees to allocate £800k of the current
HRA capital programme to phase 1 works to be completed during 2021/22, and that
Cabinet recommends to full council that the additional amounts required to complete
the programme of works be allocated to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 HRA capital
programmes from the HRA Major Repairs Reserve. The HRA Major Repairs Reserve
is topped up annually wi
[...]
  not   dependent   on   scaffold.   Extensive   
repairs   and   modifications   have   been   noted   on   boundary   walls,   structural   elements   of   
the   basements   and   courtyard   areas.     

The   net   expenditure   for   Phase   2,   including   fees   is   anticipated   to   be   £234,506.72.     

Phase   3   -    Following   consultation   with   tenants   and   leaseholders,   modifications   and   
improvements   will   be   made   to   the   basement   storage   areas   but   the   scope   of   these   works   
have   yet   to   be   negotiated   and   therefore   defined     

The   net   expenditure   for   Phase   3,   including   fees   is   anticipated   to   be   £519,440.00.     

With   Cabinet   approval,   we   shall   commence   the   tendering   process   and   start   Leaseholder   
consultation   and   would   seek   to   deliver   Phase   1   phase   over   the   financial   period   of   2021-2023   
and   following   directly   on   with   the   subsequent   Phases   until   completion.     
  

Thanet   District   Council,   PO   Box   9   Cecil   Street   Margate   Kent   CT9   1XZ     
01843   577000     
www.thanet.gov.uk   

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



  

The   Future   of   East   Kent   HR   (EKHR)   
  

Cabinet 29   April   2021   
  

Report   Author Interim   Head   of   Shared   Services   
  

Portfolio   Holder Leader   of   the   Council   
  

Status For   Decision   
  

Classification: Unrestricted   
  

Key   Decision No   
  

Ward: All   
  

Executive   Summary:     
  

This  report  sets  out  proposals  to  disband  the  East  Kent  HR  Service  (EKHR)  and  take  HR                  
services  in  house  with  effect  from  1  September  2021.  It  sets  out  the  rationale  for  the                  
decision,  the  proposed  processes  and  relevant  recommendations.  If  the  decision  is  to              
disband  EKHR,  the  report  recommends  delegating  authority  to  the  Interim  Head  of  Shared               
Services,  in  consultation  with  the  Chief  Executive  and  Leader.  It  should  be  noted  that  the                 
Leader  and  Deputy  Leader,  together  with  the  Leaders  and  Deputy  Leaders  of  Canterbury               
City   Council   and   Dover   District.Council,   sit   as   the   East   Kent   Shared   Services   Committee.   
  

Recommendation(s):   
  

1. That   EKHR   should   be   disbanded   and   that   the   HR   service   returns   in   house;   
  

2. That  authority  is  delegated  to  the  Interim  Head  of  Shared  Services,  in  consultation  with                
the  Chief  Executive  and  Leader,  to  carry  out  all  necessary  processes  to  give  effect  to  the                  
decision;   

  
3. That  authority  is  given  to  the  Interim  Head  of  Shared  Services  to  sign  off  and  enter  into                   

any  agreements  necessary  to  give  effect  to  the  decision.  This  includes,  but  is  not  limited                 
to,   novation   of   contracts   between   any   of   the   three   Councils   and   any   third   parties;   

  
4. To  recommend  to  Council  that   the  East  Kent  Shared  Services  Collaboration  Agreement              

dated   14   October   2016   is   amended   to   reflect   the   changes   set   out   in   recommendations   1   -   3.   
  

Corporate   Implications   
  

Financial   and   Value   for   Money   (to   be   completed)   
  

The   budget   for   HR,   training   and   payroll   services   is   £352,000   in   2020/21.   If   the   service   is   
brought   in   house,   then   that   budget   will   become   the   sum   available   to   fund   the   new   in-house   
service.   The   2021/22   EKHR   budget   is   funded   in   part   by   the   use   of   EKHR   reserves,   which   
will   not   be   available   as   an   ongoing   funding   source.   Whilst   this   is   a   problem   regardless   of   

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

how   the   service   is   delivered,   the   new   staffing   arrangements   in   each   district   will   need   to   
reflect   a   saving   to   accommodate   the   fact   that   reserves   can   only   be   used   once.   
  

Keeping   the   payroll   service   and   HR   system   as   a   shared   operation   minimises   potential   one   
off   costs   associated   with   the   service   transfer   and   retains   the   efficiencies   of   a   shared   service   
for   those   activities.   
  

Legal     
  

EKHR  is  governed  by  the  East  Kent  Shared  Services  Collaboration  Agreement  dated  14  October                
2016  (“The  Agreement”).  The  Agreement  sets  out  relevant  provisions  for  the  termination  of  any                
service  covered  in  the  Agreement  and  also  provisions  relating  to  staff  transferring  from  the                
shared  service  back  into  the  Council.  The  Agreement  also  covers  the  EK  ICT  shared  service,                 
Customer  Services  and  Revenues  and  Benefits,  which  will  not  be  affected  by  the  proposals  in                 
this   report.     
  

The  Agreement  states  that,  if  any  part  of  it  is  terminated  through  mutual  agreement,  the  Councils                  
shall  cooperate  with  each  other  to  facilitate  the  smooth  migration  of  the  shared  service  from  the                  
host   Council   (in   this   case,   Dover   District   Council)   to   the   three   Councils.   
  

If   the   proposals   in   this   report   are   agreed,   The   Agreement   will   be   amended   to   reflect   the   changes.   
  

Corporate   
  

The  main  risks  involved  in  the  proposals  concern  the  effects  on  staff  within  EKHR  and  the                  
smooth  transition  from  a  shared  service  to  an  in  house  service.  To  mitigate  these  risks,  a                 
[...]
e  the  equality  compliance  toolkit  on  TOM  or  contact  the  Legal  Department  for                
assistance.   

  
  

CORPORATE   PRIORITIES   
This   report   relates   to   the   following   corporate   priorities:   -     
(delete   as   appropriate)   

● Growth   
● Environment   
● Communities   

  
  

1.0 Introduction   and   Background   
  

1.1 HR  has  been  a  shared  service  for  Canterbury  City  Council  (CCC),  Dover  District               
Council  (DDC)  and  Thanet  District  Council  (TDC)  since  September  2010.  In  its              
original  form,  it  was  a  four  way  shared  service,  with  the  inclusion  of  Folkestone  and                 
Hythe  District  Council  (formerly  Shepway  District  Council) .   Shepway  District  Council            

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

unilaterally  left  the  HR  shared  service  a  few  years  later.  The  original  Collaboration               
Agreement  (20/9/10)  was  replaced  by  the  current  Collaboration  Agreement  dated            
14/10/16   between   DDC,   CCC   and   TDC.     

  
2.0 The   Current   Situation     
  

2.1 The  three  Councils  have  moved  on  in  the  last  11  years  and  much  has  changed.  Each                  
has  felt  the  effects  of  reductions  in  local  government  finance.  Each  has,  of  necessity,                
restructured  and  reorganised  its  workforce  in  various  ways  and  has  also  taken  over               
or  outsourced  various  services.  In  2018,  the  three  Councils  took  the  decision  to               
outsource  its  Revenues  and  Benefits  and  Customer  Services  to  Civica;  CCC  has              
recently  taken  its  waste  management  service  back  in  house  under  its  newly  formed               
Canterbury  Environment  Company,  Canenco;  TDC  employs  its  own  waste           
management  staff  and  owns  and  runs  Ramsgate  Port  and  DDC  has  recently              
expanded  its  workforce  at  the  Dover  Port  Authority.  EKH  was  disbanded  in  October               
2020  and  each  Council’s  housing  team  came  back  in  house.  CCC  also  provides  an                
HR   service   through   EKHR   to   The   Marlowe   Theatre.   

  
2.2 These  changes  and  others  within  each  Council,  mean  that  EKHR  is  no  longer  a                

shared  service,  but  is  more  of  a  shared  resource.  That  resource  is  now  stretched                
across  five  different  organisations  (TDC,  CCC,  DDC,  the  Marlowe  and  Canenco)  and              
could  be  provided  in  a  more  beneficial  way.  The  Chief  Executives  agree  that  they                
need  an  HR  service  more  closely  aligned  to  the  requirements  of  each  Council.  There                
has  been  a  lot  of  discussion  at  the  EKS  Strategic  Board  (comprising  the  three  Chief                 
Executives).  The  Board  has  recently  decided,  in  principle,  to  disband  EKHR  and  take               
each   Council’s   HR   service   back   in   house.   

  
2.3 While  the  proposal  is  for  EKHR  staff  to  move  in  house,  it  is  agreed  that  the  small                   

payroll  service  and  the  EK  Midland  HR  software,  will  remain  a  shared  service.               
Discussions  will  be  had  with  Midland  HR  about  the  continued  management  of  the  HR                
software   and   how   access   should   be   split   between   the   Councils.     

  
2.4 A  clear  benefit  of  the  proposal  will  be  the  closer  alignment  of  the  individual  HR                 

services  with  the  corporate  priorities  of  each  Council.  Although  the  Chief  Executive  is               
the  Head  of  Paid  Service  and  has  ultimate  responsibility  for  staffing  matters,  it  is  also                 
the  case  that  members  will  have  more  involvement  in  issues  such  as  setting  HR                
policies  and  procedures  which  directly  affect  each  Council’s  staff.  Members  will  also              
be   able   to   have   a   better   understanding   of   issues   which   affect   staff.   

  
2.5 Discussions  have  occurred  over  the  course  of  several  recent  Board  meetings.  A  main               

concern  has  of  course  been  the  effect  of  the  proposals  on  staff.  EKHR  staff  are                
currently  employed  by  DDC  and  their  base  is  Dover.  They  have  also  worked  as  one                 
team  for  a  considerable  period  of  time.  To  mitigate  the  impact  on  staff,  the  Board  has                  
agreed  that  it  will  adopt  a  model  of  transferring  the  staff  into  roles  as  identical  to  their                   
current   roles   as   possible   within   each   Council.     

  
2.6 The  proposal  to  transfer  staff  as  closely  as  possible  into  roles  similar  to  their  existing                 

roles  is  in  accordance  with  the  Agreement.  It  states,  at  paragraphs  15.2  and  15.3,                
that  either  TUPE  shall  apply  in  respect  of  any  of  the  shared  services  or,  if  TUPE  does                   
not  apply,  each  Council  shall  still  employ  any  employee  who  returns  to  it  from  a                 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



  

shared  service,  on  the  same  terms  and  conditions  as  applied  immediately  before              
termination   including   full   continuity   of   employment.     

  
2.7 A  further  consideration  for  the  Board  has  been  the  financial  impact  of  the  change  on                 

the  finances  of  the  shared  services.  As  EKHR  staff  are  employed  by  DDC,  the  costs                 
are  shared  with  CCC  and  TDC.  The  S151  officers  and  finance  teams  have               
undertaken  considerable  work  in  understanding  the  split  of  finances.  Their  advice  is              
that,   broadly   speaking,   

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 at 5.30 pm in Via Online Viewing Only. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Helen Whitehead (Chair); Councillors Albon, Duckworth, 
Everitt and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ara, Ashbee, R Bayford, J Bayford, Garner, 
Rev. S Piper, Pugh, D Saunders and Wing 
 

 
721. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at the meeting. 
 

722. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

723. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Yates proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
as a correct record of the meeting held on 18 March 2021. 
 

724. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REFRESH 2021-24  
 
Members discussed the newly refreshed approach to how it both monitors and reports on 

corporate performance with new performance indicators. This approach aims to provide 
the public with clear and easy to access information on how key services are performing 
and supports residents’ feedback that they would like the council to be efficient, 
transparent and responsive. 
 
As part of this approach, recognition would be given to the feedback the council would be 
receiving each year from local residents, as part of its annual residents’ survey. 
Residents have been consistently indicating to the council that feeling safe, having clean 
streets and thriving towns were the things that mattered most to them and they wanted 
the council to be efficient, trusted, transparent and responsive. The proposed approach 
would address those views. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Cabinet agreed to note 
the proposed new approach. 
 

725. PROCUREMENT OF WORKS AT ROYAL CRESCENT, RAMSGATE  
 
Cabinet considered the proposed works for a 3 phase programme of structural works and 
passive fire works at 4-15 and 19-23 Royal Crescent, Ramsgate. These works would fulfil 
the council’s landlord obligations to maintain properties by carrying out essential 
structural works and passive fire works to both buildings. 
 
These council buildings are listed and protected by Heritage, which adds complications to 
any works to be undertaken. Cabinet gave authority for the council to enter into a new 
contract for works to its housing stock, subject to the approval of the required budget by 
full council. 
 
Cabinet would continue to engage tenants and leaseholders as part of moving this 
project forward. 
 



2 
 

Councillor Wing spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. The letting of the contract for the structural works and passive fire safety works at 

Royal Crescent, Ramsgate, as detailed in this report, subject to the approval of the 
required budget by full council; 

 
2. The slippage of £800k from the current 2020/21 HRA capital programme against 

expenditure on this project during the financial year 2021/22; 
 
3. Recommending to full council that the additional budget requirement of £1.978m be 

allocated to the HRA capital programme, from the HRA Major Repairs Reserve for the 
financial years 2022/23 and 2023/24; 

 
4. The proposed options for the recharging of apportioned costs to leaseholders, as set 

out in section 6 of the cabinet report. 
 

726. THE FUTURE OF EAST KENT HR (EKHR)  
 
Cabinet considered the report that set out proposals to disband the East Kent HR Service 
(EKHR) and take HR services in house with effect from 1 September 2021. The 
proposals set out the rationale for the decision, the proposed processes and relevant 
recommendations. 
 
The HR function had been a shared service for Canterbury City Council (CCC), Dover 
District Council (DDC) and Thanet District Council (TDC) since September 2010. In its 
original form, it was a four way shared service, with the inclusion of Folkestone and 
Hythe District Council (formerly Shepway District Council). Shepway District Council 
unilaterally left the HR shared service a few years later. The original Collaboration 
Agreement (20/9/10) was replaced by the current Collaboration Agreement dated 
14/10/16 between DDC, CCC and TDC. 
 
A significant benefit of the proposal would be the closer alignment of the individual HR 
services with the corporate priorities of each Council. Whilst the Chief Executive was the 
Head of Paid Service and has ultimate responsibility for staffing matters, the proposal 
would ensure that members would have more involvement in issues such as setting HR 
policies and procedures which directly affect each Council’s staff. Members would also 
be able to have a better understanding of issues which affect staff. 

 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 
 
Councillor Ashbee; 
Councillor Stuart Piper; 
Councillor Garner. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Cabinet agreed: 
 

1. That EKHR should be disbanded and that the HR service returns in house; 
 

2. That authority is delegated to the Interim Head of Shared Services, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Leader, to carry out all necessary 
processes to give effect to the decision; 

 
3. That authority is given to the Interim Head of Shared Services to sign off and 

enter into any agreements necessary to give effect to the decision. This includes, 



3 
 

but is not limited to, novation of contracts between any of the three Councils and 
any third parties; 

 
4. To recommend to Council that the East Kent Shared Services Collaboration 

Agreement dated 14 October 2 016 is amended t o reflect the changes set out in 
recommendations 1 - 3. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 6.14 pm 
 
 


